Government of the District of Columbia Office of the Chief Financial Officer



Glen Lee

Chief Financial Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Honorable Phil Mendelson

Chairman, Council of the District of Columbia

FROM: Glen Lee

Chief Financial Officer J. M. C.

DATE: September 18, 2023

SUBJECT: Fiscal Impact Statement - Rayford Logan Way Designation Act of 2023

REFERENCE: Bill 25-174, Draft Bill as provided to the Office of Revenue Analysis on

September 8, 2023

Conclusion

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year 2027 budget and financial plan to implement the bill.

Background

Rayford Logan was an African-American historian and Pan-African activist who was born and raised in the District of Columbia. Logan attended M Street High School, which is now Dunbar High School. Rayford served as a first lieutenant in an all-black infantry in World War I and was a policy advisor to President Franklin D. Roosevelt. Logan taught at Virginia Union and Howard Universities and was the 15th General President of the Alpha Phi Alpha fraternity. Logan passed away on November 4, 1982.

The bill symbolically designates the 100 block of N Street, N.W. from $1^{\rm st}$ Street, N.W. to Kirby Street, N.W. as Rayford Logan Way.¹

Financial Plan Impact

Funds are sufficient in the fiscal year 2024 through fiscal year 2027 budget and financial plan to implement the bill. The District Department of Transportation (DDOT) will fabricate and install two

¹ Dunbar High School is located along the 100 block of N Street, N.W.

The Honorable Phil Mendelson FIS: Bill 25-174, "Rayford Logan Way Designation Act of 2023," Draft bill as provided to the Office of Revenue Analysis on September 8, 2023

signs to symbolically designate the roadway as Rayford Logan Way. The signs will cost \$380 and DDOT can absorb the cost within its existing budgeted resources.